## RESOLUTION Chase City Waterworks Project

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Chase City has applied to the Virginia Department of Health (VDH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW), Planning & Design Fund Program.

**WHEREAS** VDH funds will be used for a PER to evaluate the distribution system to coordinate inventory lines and pipes, locations, ages, identify issues, fire blowing, and a hydraulic model to know what is available at each fire hydrant. The PER will identify costs and a prioritized list of needs; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** That the Town of Chase City does hereby authorize <u>Dusty Forbes</u>, <u>Town Manager</u>, to sign and submit all documentation needed to proceed with this project and to abide by the covenants contained in the agreements, documents, and forms required by the Virginia Department of Health (VDH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) should the PER be funded.

Adopted this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023 by the Town Council of Chase City.

	Authorized Official	
ATTEST:		